
FILE NO. 220127 
AMENDED IN COMMITTEE 

3/9/2022 ORDINANCE NO. 52-22 

RO# 22026SA# 45-26 

1 [Public Employment - Amendment to the Salary Ordinance for the Human Services Agency -
FY2021-2022] 

2 

3 Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 109-21 (Salary Ordinance for Fiscal Years (FY) 

4 2021-2022 and 2022-2023) to reflect the addition of eight class 2940 Protective Services 

5 Workers, two class 2944 Protective Services Supervisor, two class 2904 Human 

6 Services Technicians, one class 0923 Manager II, one class 1406 Senior Clerk, one class 

7 2918 Human Services Agency Social Worker and one class 1823 Senior Administrative 

8 Analyst for a total of 16 positions (5.328 FTEs) in the Human Services Agency in 

9 FY2021-2022 for the period of April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022. 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font. 
Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font. 
Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italics Times New Roman font. 
Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. 
Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. 
Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code 
subsections or parts of tables. 

16 Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco: 

17 

18 Section 1. The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance No. 109-21 (Salary 

19 Ordinance Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023) in Fiscal Year 2021-2022 FTE is hereby 

20 amended as follows: 

Human Services Agency 

Division ID: 

Fund ID: 

149645 (HSA AG Adult Protective Svcs) 

10000 (General Fund Annual Account Control) 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 Project/Activity ID: 10001701-0003 (HS AG County Expense Claim) 

Mayor Breed 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 

Page 1 



1 

2 

3 

4 

5 

6 

7 

8 

9 

10 

11 

12 

13 

14 

15 

16 

17 

18 

19 

20 

21 

22 

23 

24 

25 

Authority ID: 10000 (Operating) 

Amendment# of FTE Class and Item No Compensation Schedule 

2.664 2940 Protective Services Worker $3,698 Ii 

0.666 2944 Protective Services Supervisor $4,154 Ii 

0.666 2904 Human Services Technician $2,596 Ii 

0.333 0923 Manager 1J $4 796 Ii 

0.333 1406 Senior Clerk $2,224 Ii 

0.333 2918 Human Services Agency Social Worker $2,488 Ii 

0.333 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst $4,043 Ii 

Total - Human Services Agency FTEs 

APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION 
DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES 

APPROVED AS TO FORM 
DAVID CHIU, City Attorney 

$4 717 

$5,304 

$3.153 

$6,121 

$3,J 60 

$3,824 

$4 913 

5.328 

By: /s/ ________ _ By: /s/ ________ _ 

CAROL ISEN JONATHAN GIVNER 
Human Resources Director Deputy City Attorney 

Mayor Breed Page 2 
BOARD OF SUPERVISORS 



City and County of San Francisco 

Tails 

Ordinance 

City Hall 
I Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place 
San Francisco, CA 94102-4689 

File Number: 220127 Date Passed: March 22, 2022 

Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 109-21 (Salary Ordinance for Fiscal Years (FY) 2021-2022 and 
2022-2023) to reflect the addition of eight class 2940 Protective Services Workers, two class 2944 
Protective Services Supervisor, two class 2904 Human Services Technicians, one class 0923 
Manager II, one class 1406 Senior Clerk, one class 2918 Human Services Agency Social Worker 
and one class 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst for a total of 16 positions (5.328 FTEs) in the 
Human Services Agency in FY2021-2022 for the period of April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022. 

March 09, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE 
WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE 

March 09, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED 

March 15, 2022 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING 

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani and Walton 

March 22, 2022 Board of Supervisors - Fl NALLY PASSED 

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, 
Stefani and Walton 

File No. 220127 

London N. Breed 
Mayor 

City and County of San Fmncisco Page I 

I hereby certify that the foregoing 
Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 
3/22/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of 
the City and County of San Francisco. 

Angela Calvillo 
Clerk of the Board 

Date Approved 

Printed at 9: 16 am on 3123/22 


