FILE NO. 220127

RO# 22026SA# 45-26

1	[Public Employment - Amendment to the Salary Ordinance for the Human Services Agency FY2021-2022]					
2						
3	Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 109-21 (Salary Ordinance for Fiscal Years (FY)					
4	2021-2022 and 2022-2023) to reflect the addition of eight class 2940 Protective Services					
5	<u>Workers, two class 2944 Protective Services Supervisor, two class 2904 Human</u>					
6	<u>Services Technicians, one class 0923 Manager II, one class 1406 Senior Clerk, one class</u>					
7	2918 Human Services Agency Social Worker and one class 1823 Senior Administrative					
8	Analyst for a total of 16 positions (5.328 FTEs) in the Human Services Agency in					
9	FY2021-2022 <u>for the period of April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022</u> .					
10	Note: Unchanged Code text and uncodified text are in plain Arial font.					
11	Additions to Codes are in single-underline italics Times New Roman font.					
12	 Deletions to Codes are in strikethrough italies Times New Roman font. Board amendment additions are in double-underlined Arial font. Board amendment deletions are in strikethrough Arial font. Asterisks (* * * *) indicate the omission of unchanged Code subsections or parts of tables. 					
13						
14						
15						
16	Be it ordained by the People of the City and County of San Francisco:					
17						
18	Section 1. The hereinafter designated section and item of Ordinance No. 109-21(Salary					
19	Ordinance Fiscal Years 2021-2022 and 2022-2023) in Fiscal Year 2021-2022 FTE is hereby					
20	amended as follows:					
21						
22	Human Services Agency					
23	Division ID: 149645 (HSA AG Adult Protective Svcs)					
24	Fund ID: 10000 (General Fund Annual Account Control)					
25	Project/Activity ID: 10001701-0003 (HS AG County Expense Claim)					

Authority ID:

1

2

3

4

5

6

7

8

9

10

11

12

13

14

15

16

17

18

19

20

21

22

23

24

25

10000 (Operating)

Amendment # of FTE	Class and Item No	Compensation Schedule		
<u>2.664</u>	2940 Protective Services Worker	<u>\$3,698</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$4,717</u>
<u>0.666</u>	2944 Protective Services Supervisor	<u>\$4,154</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$5,304</u>
<u>0.666</u>	2904 Human Services Technician	<u>\$2,596</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$3,153</u>
<u>0.333</u>	<u>0923 Manager II</u>	<u>\$4,796</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$6,121</u>
<u>0.333</u>	<u>1406 Senior Clerk</u>	<u>\$2,224</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$3,160</u>
<u>0.333</u>	2918 Human Services Agency Social Worker	<u>\$2,488</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$3,824</u>
<u>0.333</u>	1823 Senior Administrative Analyst	<u>\$4,043</u>	<u>B</u>	<u>\$4,913</u>

Total – Human Services Agency FTEs

5.328

APPROVED AS TO CLASSIFICATION DEPARTMENT OF HUMAN RESOURCES

APPROVED AS TO FORM DAVID CHIU, City Attorney

By: /s/

CAROL ISEN Human Resources Director

By: /s/

JONATHAN GIVNER Deputy City Attorney



City and County of San Francisco Tails

Ordinance

City Hall 1 Dr. Carlton B. Goodlett Place San Francisco, CA 94102-4689

File Number: 220127

Date Passed: March 22, 2022

Ordinance amending Ordinance No. 109-21 (Salary Ordinance for Fiscal Years (FY) 2021-2022 and 2022-2023) to reflect the addition of eight class 2940 Protective Services Workers, two class 2944 Protective Services Supervisor, two class 2904 Human Services Technicians, one class 0923 Manager II, one class 1406 Senior Clerk, one class 2918 Human Services Agency Social Worker and one class 1823 Senior Administrative Analyst for a total of 16 positions (5.328 FTEs) in the Human Services Agency in FY2021-2022 for the period of April 1, 2022, to June 30, 2022.

March 09, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - AMENDED, AN AMENDMENT OF THE WHOLE BEARING NEW TITLE

March 09, 2022 Budget and Finance Committee - RECOMMENDED AS AMENDED

March 15, 2022 Board of Supervisors - PASSED ON FIRST READING

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

March 22, 2022 Board of Supervisors - FINALLY PASSED

Ayes: 11 - Chan, Haney, Mandelman, Mar, Melgar, Peskin, Preston, Ronen, Safai, Stefani and Walton

File No. 220127

I hereby certify that the foregoing Ordinance was FINALLY PASSED on 3/22/2022 by the Board of Supervisors of the City and County of San Francisco.

Angela Calvillo Clerk of the Board

London N. Breed Mayor

3/31

Date Approved